shareholders' equity, where applicable.

The sensitivity has been prepared for the year ended December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014 using the
amounts of financial assets and liabilities held as at those balance sheet dates.

30.1.1 Interest rate risk exposure

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

The Company has financial instruments with both fixed and floating interest rates as specifically disclosed
in the respective notes. The Company while dealing in financial instruments negotiates attractive interest
rates, which reduces the interest rate price risk.

The Company's interest rate exposure on financial instruments is disclosed as follows:

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

Presently, the Company holds interest rate bearing bank deposits and term finance certificates that expose
the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. In case of 100 basis points increase / decrease in KIBOR on
December 31, 2015 with all other variables held constant, the net assets and income of the Company for the
year would change as follows:

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2015

Annual Report 2015 78

Bank Deposits - Asset

Term Finance Certificates - Liability

Long Term Loan - Liability

Carrying
Amount

Increase /
(decrease) in
basis points

Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on other
comprehensive
income before

tax

(Rupees in '000) -----------(Rupees in '000)------------

999,702 100 9,997 -

(100) (9,997) -

893,640 100 8,936 -

(100) (8,936) -

493,781 100 4,938 -

(100) (4,938) -

December 31, 2015

Bank Deposits - Asset

Term Finance Certificates - Liability

Carrying
Amount

Increase /
(decrease) in
basis points

Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on other
comprehensive
income before

tax

(Rupees in '000) -----------(Rupees in '000)------------

134,864 100 1,349 -

(100) (1,349) -

1,215,882 100 (12,159) -

(100) 12,159 -

December 31, 2014

Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

As at December 31, 2015 the Company holds Pakistan Investment Bonds which are classified as available for
sale exposing the Company to fair value interest rate risk. In case of 100 basis points increase / decrease in
KIBOR on December 31, 2015 with all other variables held constant, the other comprehensive income of the
Company for the year would change as follows:

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2015

Annual Report 201579

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2015

[…]

because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange
rates relates primarily to the Group's net investments in foreign subsidiaries and to foreign exchange bank
accounts.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign exchange rates,
with all other variables held constant, of the Group's profit after tax (due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities) and the Group's equity (due to changes in the fair value of foreign subsidiary).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2015

December 31, 2015
Assets

Liabilites

December 31, 2014
Assets

Liabilites 100
(100)

100
(100)

(100)

100
(100)

100

Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

As at December 31, 2015 the Group holds Pakistan Investment Bonds and Market Treasury Bills which are
classified in both categories, i.e. held for trading and available for sale exposing the Group to fair value interest
rate risks, respectively. In case of 100 basis points increase / decrease in KIBOR on 31st December 2015, with
all other variables held constant, the comprehensive income of the Group for the year would change as follows:

December 31, 2015

Assets

Liabilites

December 31, 2014

Assets

Liabilites 100 (807,207) -
(100) 807,207 -

100 344,728 -
(100) (344,728) -

(100) - -

(100) (12,223) 256

100 - -

100 12,223 (256)

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

(517,539)
517,539

683,358
(683,358)

13,874

10,322
(10,322)

(13,874)

---------------------------- (Rupees in '000) ----------------------------

Effect on profit
before tax

Increase /
(decrease) in
basis points

Effect on other
comprehensive

 income

---------------------------- (Rupees in '000) ----------------------------

Effect on profit
before tax

Increase /
(decrease) in
basis points

Effect on other
comprehensive

 income

Annual Report 2015149

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2015

December 31, 2015

December 31, 2014